GOV?Q\I\&NT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 302
ANSWERED ON - 03/02/2021

FREE COACHING TO THE CANDIDATES BELONGING TO SCs AND OBCs
302.  SMT. MAMATA MOHANTA

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the criteria fixed for selection of institutes providing free coaching to the candidates belonging to Scheduled Castes (SCs) and Other Backward Classes (OBCs);

(b) the monitoring mechanism set up for review of the arrangements for providing quality coaching by enlisted institutes from time to time;

(c) the number of successful candidates in the country during the last three years,State/UT-
wise, including Odisha; and

(d) the number of successful candidates, institute-wise and employment/entrance test-wise?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA)

(a) The eligibility criteria for coaching institutes for applying for empanelment under the scheme are as under:

i. The institute should be a registered body or run by any organization registered under the Societies Registration Act, 1860/Companies Act, 2013 or any other relevant Act of the State/Union Territory. The institute shall also be registered on the Darpan portal of NITI Aayog.

ii. The institute should have been registered at least for a period of 3 years as on date of calling of applications from States/UTs/ Coaching Institutes for empanelment by the Ministry.

iii. The institute should have been fully functional for a minimum period of 3 years at the time of applying under this Scheme

iv. The institute must have prope infrastructure, including provisions for aadhar based biometric attendance for students and faculty, to meet all requirements for providing coaching in the courses applied for.
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The proposals for empanelment of coaching institutes are considered by a Selection Committee and recommended for selection based on their past record of performance, recommendation of the concerned State Government and other criteria to be determined by the Selection Committee.
The basic selection criteria for empanelment of an institute is its performance in previous three years which should be more than the basic performance criteria, in the course for which applied, as prescribed in the scheme. The institutes for providing coaching are finally selected by the Ministry based on the recommendations of the Selection Committee.

(b) The performance of the institute is reviewed at the end of the 3™ year of empanelment as per the criteria prescribed under the scheme. The assessment is based on the results of SC and OBC candidates provided coaching under the Scheme and the success rate enjoyed by coached students in clearing competitive examination for which he/she has received coaching for getting admission or employment in government/private sector. Further, the department conducts random inspections/checks from time to time of the empaneled institutes. Feedback is also taken from the students coached by the institutes.

(¢) & (d) Under the scheme, available slots are allotted among the empaneled institutes. The details of State-wise empaneled institutes and number of successful candidates as reported by these institutes during the last three years course-wise are attached.
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Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to parts (¢c) & (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 302

dated 03.02.2021 by Smt. Mamata Mohanta

belonging to SCs and OBCs'

regarding 'Free coaching to the candidates

SI. | State/UT Name of Institute Allotted No of Successful
No. Course(s) Candidates as
repoarted by the
institute during the
last three years
1 Assam 1. Chitale’s Personalized JEE & MBA MBA: 15, JEE :16
Learning Pvt. Ltd., 182, Entrance
Chandas Tower, Hatigaon,
Guwahati-781006, Kamrup,
Assam.
2 Bihar 1. The Gurukul Practice NEET & IIT- #IIT JEE/ NEET : 21
Centre, 1 Floor, Near Durga | JEE
Mandir, Maranpur, Bodhgaya
Road, District-Gaya, Bihar-
823001.
3 Chandigarh | 1. Bulls Eye (Mind Tree GRE/GMAT & | GRE/GMAT&CAT:57
Eduvation Pvt. Ltd.), , SCO 90- | CAT
92, 2™ Floor, Sector-8C,
Madhya Marg, Chandigarh.
2. MT Educare Ltd., SCO-350- | NEET & CA- NEET:37, CA-CPT: 5
351-352, Ground Floor, Sector- | CPT
34 A, Chandigarh- 160022.
4 Delhi 1. Jan Kalyan Shiksha UPSC (Pre-cum | UPSC/SPSC: 8

Samittee, Samkalp Bhawan,
Plot No. 15, Sector-1V, R.K.
Puram, Institutional Area, New
Delhi-110022

Mains)

2. Career Power Metis Eduventures Private Limited,
201-204, Second Floor, Pragati
Deep, Distt.- Centre, Laxmi
Nagar, Delhi-110092.

Banking & SSC

Not reported

3. Sachdeva New P.T.
College, New Delhi, 29- South Patel Nagar, New Delhi-
110008.

SSC & Bank PO

SSC: 5, BANKING: 6

4, IES Academy Pvt. Ltd., IES & GATE IES/GATE: 107
New Delhi, 28 B/7, 2" Floor,

Jia Sarai Near IIT, Hauz Khas,

New Delhi-110016.

5. Career Plus Educational UPSC & SPSC UPSC:25, SPSC:43

Society, 301/A-37, 38,39, Ansal
Building, Commercial

Complex, Dr. Mukherjee Nagar,

New Delhi — 110009.
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6. BSC Academy Pvt. Ltd.,

Banking Exam

Banking: 5, SSC:2

C-37, Ganesh Nagar, Pandav (PO, Clerk) &
Nagar Complex, Delhi- 110092. | SSC
7. Meridian Courses, B- 13, | UPSC & SPSC UPSC:2 ,SPSC:13
3 Floor, Commercial
Complex, Dr. Mukherjee Nagar,
Delhi.
8. Dikshant Education UPSC & SPSC UPSC:1 ,SPSC:28
Centre, 301-303, A- 31-34,
Jaina House Extension, Commercial Complex, Dr.
Mukherjee Nagar, Delhi-
110009.
5 Gujarat 1. MT Educare Ltd., C/16, JEE & CA-CPT | JEE:46, CA-CPT:8
17, 3" Floor, Trident Mall, Near
Race Course Circle, Vadodara-
390007, Gujarat.
2. Chitale’s Personalized UPSC & MBA UPSC:0, CAT:0,
Learning Pvt. Ltd., 501, Manas | Entrance
Complex, Opposite Star Bazar,
Near Jodhpur Cross Road,
Satellite, Ahmedabad-380015,
Gujarat.
3. Aryan Foundation, Taksh | NEET & CA- NEET:38, CA-CPT:12
Complex-1, First Floor-A, CPT
Vasna Road, Vadodara, Gujarat.
6 Haryana 1. LILAC Education Pvt. UPSC & SPSC | UPSC:3, SPSC:2
Ltd., M-24, Old DLF Colony,
Sector-14, Gurgaon.
7 Himachal 1. Himalayan Institute of JEE & CMAT NOT REPORTED Pradesh Engineering & Technology, (Common Sadhaura Road, Kala Amb, Management
Sirmour, Himachal Pradesh Admission Test)
(Centre: Sirmour & Solan)
8 Jammu & 1. Bandipora College of KAS (Kashmir KAS: 27, AIEEE: 60
Kashmir Information Technology, Administration Hospital Road, Near Faziam Service) &
School, Ward No. 5, Bandipora, | AIEEE
Jammu & Kashmir- 193502.
9 Karnataka 1. Global Education Trust, NEET & JEE NEET:47, JEE:59
2" Floor, Sri Nidhi Complex,
Nr. Kudroli Temple, Alake,
Mangalore-575003.
2. Aryan Foundation, Near NEET & JEE NEET:19, JEE:0
Kottara Chowki, Bangra Kulur,
Mangalore, Karnataka.
10 | Madhya 1. Perfect Samajik Evam Bank PO & Bank: 9, RRB:8
Pradesh Shikshan Samiti, Bhopal, RRB

Madhya Pradesh
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2. Tanishk Shikshan Evam Bank PO & Bank:8 , RRB:9
Samaj Kalyan Sanstha Samiti, RRB

M.P. Nagar, Bhopal, Madhya

Pradesh

3.  Comp-Feeders Takiniki Banking & RRB | UJJAN CENTRE-
Prashikshan Sansthan, Indore, Bank/ RRB: 0, Madhya Pradesh. (Centres: RATLAM CENTRE-Ujjain & Ratlam) Bank:5, RRB:2

4. Excellent Civil Academy
Trust, K.K. Plaza Zone, M.P.
Nagar, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh

UPSC (Pre-cum
Mains)

UPSC:8 (PRE)

5. Disha Diya Education [IT-JEE & IIT-JEE:10, NEET: 8
Trust, J.K. Town, Kolar Road, NEET/AIPMT Bhopal , Madhya Pradesh

11 Mabharastra | 1. The Gurukul Practice NEET & IIT- #The institute submitted
Centre, A-102, Riddhi-Siddhi JEE the consolidated Apartment, Plot No. B-7, performance for both Sector- 20, Nerul West, Above the empanelled centres PNB Bank, Navi Mumbai- viz. Bihar and 400706. Mabharastra
2. Global Education Trust, CA-CPT Not reported Mulund, Mumbai, Maharastra
3. Chitale’s Personlised Bank PO Not reported Learning Systems Pvt. Ltd.,
Mulund, Mumbai, Maharastra
4. MT Educare Ltd., UPSC Not reported
Mulund, Maharastra
5. Aryan Foundation, NEET Not reported
Borivali (W), Mumbai,
Mabharashtra

12 | Manipur 1. Youth Step Forward AIPMT/NEET | NEET:83, IIT JEE/
Centre, Wangjing Bazar, P.O.- | & IIT JEE/ AIEEE; 32
Wangjing Bazar, Manipur- AIEEE
795148.

13 | Meghalaya | 1.  Sachdeva New P.T. SSC & Bank SSC:5, BANKING: 4
College, Room No.- 13, 1% PO
Floor, Block-B, Shillong
College, Boyce Road, Shillong

14 | Odisha 1. AAKASH Coaching AIEEE & AIEEE: Not reported,
Institution, Near Salipur Banking Banking: Not reported Autonomous College, Cuttack,
Odisha
2. The Shine Institute, PO: AIEEE & JEE/ AIEEE:22, Kunjakanta, Dist: Dhenkanal, Banking BANKING- Not

Odisha

reported

—
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Punjab

1. MT Educare Ltd., SCO-135, Above Coke agency near
Nabha Gate, Patiala- 147001,
Punjab.

JEE & CA-CPT

JEE: 23, CA-CPT:13

2. Global Education Trust, SFC, 101 Near Indian Overseas Bank, Chotti Baradari, Patiala-
147001, Punjab.

NEET & JEE

NEET:46, JEE:37

3. Chitale’s Personalized Learning Pvt. Ltd., SCO 136-
141, Near ICICI Bank, Chotti
Baradari, Patiala-147001,
Punjab.

UPSC & MBA
Entrance

Not reported

Rajasthan

1. Patanjali IAS Classes Pvt.
Ltd., B.O.-31, Patanjali
Bhawan, Satya Vihar Lalkothi,
Near Jain ENT Hospital, Jaipur-
302015.

UPSC & SPSC

UPSC:0,
SPSC: 28

2. Mother’s Education Hub,
J-7, Near Kanha Sweets, Infront of Big Bazaar, Gopalpura Pulia,
Jaipur — 302018, Rajasthan.

Bank PO & SSC

Bank PO: 5, SSC: 4

3. Career Point Limited, B-
28, 10-B Schemes, Gopalpura
Bypass, Jaipur, Rajasthan-
302018.

IIT-JEE & Pre-
Medical (PMT)

NEET: 61, JEE: 59

Tamil Nadu

1. MT Educare Ltd., No. 7,
1* Floor, Rosy Tower,
Nungambakkam High Road,
Opposite ICAI institute,
Nungambakkam, Chennai-
600034.

NEET & CA-
CPT

NEET:30, CA-CPT:13

2. Shankar IAS Academy,
Shanti Colony, Annanagar,
Chennai — 600040.

UPSC &
TNPSC- Pre.

UPSC: 7, SPSC-7

18

Tripura

1. Sachdeva New P.T.
College, Office of the OBC
Commission, 1* Floor, VIP
Road, Gurkhabasti, Agartala .

SSC & Bank PO

NOT REPORTED

19

Uttar
Pradesh

1. Pioneer Foundation,
250/15 KA, Shyamkunj,
Yahiaganj, Lucknow-226001.

Pre- Medical &
Pre-Engineering

NEET: 70, JEE: 66

2. PMT Physics College,
Lucknow, 31/56, M.G. Marg,
Above Bata & Kay Sons
Showroom, Opposite Hotel
Capoor’s, Hazratganj,
Lucknow- 226001.

Pre- Medical
(NEET) & Pre-
Engineering
(IIT/UPSEE)

NEET: 58, JEE: 20
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